

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-592-1861

NORTH CENTRAL PAVING INC 5750 Saltwell Road

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330 Solicitation

T

NUMBER COR61700 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 04-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

1409 GREENBRIER ST

CHARLESTON, WV

25311 304-558-8045

DATE PRINTED 04/15/2014

*709051609

LINE	DATE: 05/29/:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT.		OPENING TIME 1:30	PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			7-6			
	*******	****	****	******	*****	
	PLEASE NOTE A	MAND	ATORY	PRE-BID MEETING	TS SCHEDITLED	
	FOR 5/15/14 A	T 10:	00 AM .	AT THE HUTTONSV	tille	
	CORRECTIONAL	CENTE	R LO¢A'	TED IN RANDOLPH	COUNTY.	
	VENDORS SHOUL	D PRE	-REGIS	TER PRIOR TO TH	E MEETING	
	PHILIP.K.FARI	AKLEY	A.I. 30	4-549-1050 OR B	Y EMAIL AT	
				*******	******	
				REE WORKPLACE A		
	BID BOND ARE	REQUI	RED WI	TH BID SUBMISSI	ON.	
	*********	****	****	******	******	
				/		
1	J	В	988	3-68		
	1					
	PAVING: DRIVE	WAYS,	PARKII	G LOTS, TENNIS	COURTS	
		-				**
		2.15				
	THE WEST VIRG	INIA	URCHAS	ING DIVISION F	OR THE	
	CORRECTIONAL	OEMARD ATSTON	OFICE	RRECTIONS - HU	TTONSVILLE	
	NEW ASPHALT P	AVEMEN	יי ודא דו	OLICITING BIDS HE HUTTONSVILI	TO INSTALL N	
	QORRECTIONAL	CENTER	LODA	ED IN RANDOLPH	COUNTY PER	
	THE ATTACHED	SPECIF	'ICATIC	NS.	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	ATTA CLIMENTE T	NGT THE				
	ATTACHMENTS I	MCTONE	:			
			1			
	06/03	/14 10:22	7:150M			
				ina Division		
	Δ L $_{\perp}$					
TURĘ /		yanan da karan da ka I		TEI EPHONE	792-1861 DATE 6/2	
4	encea phons	101		007/ 6	TO 2 1911 DATE 6/	12014



> EZDOR

*709051609

BRIDGEPORT WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RECORDS 440 5750 Saltwell Road

26330

NORTH CENTRAL PAVING INC

Solicitation

304-592-1861

ŏ

NUMBER COR61700 PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 04-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

SH-P 1409 GREENBRIER ST

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

304-558-8045

DATE PRINTED

ID OPENING DATE	2014 : 05/29/2	2014		BID C	PENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
4 1 6 8	2. GENERAL T 3. ADDITIONA CONTRACTS 4. COR61700 5. CERTIFICA 6. PURCHASIN 7. DRUG-FREE DRUG-F 8. BID BOND	ERMS A L TERM ONLY) SPECIF TION A G AFFI WORKP REE WO INSTRU	ND CISTON	IGNATURE PAGE	NSTRUCTION ERTIFIED SHEET	
,	***** THIS	IS THE	END	OF RFQ COR617	00 ***** TOT	AL:
NATURE	wia John			ITELEPHONE .	592-1861	DATE 6/2/2014



*709051609

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RESOLUTION 5750 Saltwell Koad

NORTH CENTRAL PAVING INC

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

304-592-1861

	Solicitation	1
n		

NUMBER COR61700 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 04-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

1409 GREENBRIER ST

CHARLESTON, WV

25311

SHIP

ō

304-558-8045

DATE PRINTED

05/23/2014 BID OPENING DATE: 06/05/2014 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ADDENDUM NO. 1 \$EE ATTACHED PAGES. END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 0001 †В 988-68 PAVING: DRIVEWAYS PARKING LOTS, TENNIS COURTS THIS IS THE END OF REQ COR61700 ***** TOTAL: TELEPHONE 304-592-1861 SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: COR61700

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)							
` >	×	[Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6	
1]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7	
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8	
[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9	
]]	Addendum No. 5]]	Addendum No. 10	
further un discussio	nd n	ers hel	tand that that any verbal repred between Vendor's represent	sent ativ	tatio es a	Idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I on made or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only the ifications by an official addendum is binding. The Company Authorized Signature Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

- (1) Information to show that the education and training service to the requirements of West Virginia Code § 21-1D-5 was provided;
- (2) The name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or its successor that performs the drug tests;
- (3) The average number of employees in connection with the construction on the public improvement;
- (4) Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and (D) Random.

Vendor should utilize the attached Certified Drug Free Workplace Report Coversheet when submitting the report required hereunder.

- 4. AIA DOCUMENTS: All construction contracts that will be completed in conjunction with architectural services procured under Chapter 5G of the West Virginia Code will be governed by the AIA A101-2007 and A201-2007 or the A107-2007 documents, as amended by the Supplementary Conditions for the State of West Virginia, in addition to the terms and conditions contained herein.
- 5. SUBCONTRACTOR LIST SUBMISSION: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-22-1, The apparent low bidder on a contract for the construction, alteration, decoration, painting or improvement of a new or existing building or structure valued at more than \$250,000.00 shall submit a list of all subcontractors who will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work on the project including labor and materials. This provision shall not apply to any other construction projects, such as highway, mine reclamation, water or sewer projects. Additionally, if no subcontractors who will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work are to be used to complete the project, it will be noted on the subcontractor list.
 - a. Required Information. The subcontractor list shall contain the following information:
 - i. Bidder's name
 - ii. Name of each subcontractor
 - iii. License numbers as required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
 - iv. Notation that no subcontractor will be used to perform more than \$25,000.00 of work, when applicable
 - b. Submission. The completed subcontractor list shall be provided to the Purchasing Division within one business day of the opening of bids for review. Failure to submit the subcontractor list within one business day after the deadline for submitting bids shall result in disqualification of the bid.
 - Substitution of Subcontractor. Written approval must be obtained from the State Spending Unit before any subcontractor substitution is permitted. Substitutions are not permitted unless:

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: North Central Paving, Inc.

Contractor's License No. #007261

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.
 - **2.1 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY:** Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article.

The awarding public authority may cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be the West Virginia Purchasing Division. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the public authority shall be the agency issuing the contract. The report shall include:

RFQ # COR61700

INSTALL NEW ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON TOP OF THE EXISTING PARKING LOT AREAS, ROAD AREAS, AND INSTALL ADDITIONAL PARKING LOT AREAS

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

RANDOLPH COUNTY

BID FORM O
Bidder's Company Name: Yorth Central Laving Ohc.
Bidder's Address: 5750 Saltwell Road
Bridgeport W. Va. 26330
Remittance Address: Same
(If different)
Phone Number: 304-592-186/
Fax Number: 304-592-3261
Email Address: ncpavingwo Caol. com
WV Contractor's License Number: WV 007261
We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workman like manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
CONTACT BASE BID: Three Hundred Forty nine Jix Hundred Eighty five + 09/100-
(\$ 349, 685,00) (Contract Base Bid to be written in words and numbers.)

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

- a. Base Course Surface: 1/4 inch.
- b. Wearing Course Surface: 3/16 inch.
- c. Crowned Surfaces: Test with crowned template centered and at right angle to crown. Maximum allowable variance from template is 1/4 inch.

END OF SECTION 02741

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DATE: 6/2/2014
WV VENDOR NO.: 70905/609
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: # 00726/
BY: <u>Patricia Johnson</u>
(SIGNATURE, IN INK)
TITLE: Les.
FIRM NAME: North Central Laving Onc. (CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS: 5750 Saltwell Rd., Bridgepat, M. Va. 26330
END OF BID FORM

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

North Centr	al Paving One
(Company)	
Latricia Opp	mion
(Authorized Signature)	
Patricia John	son Presi
(Representative Name, Title)	
304-592-1861	304-592-3261
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)
6/2/2014	
(Date)	



RFQ No. COR 61700

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:		
Vendor's Name: 1 orth Central to	eving Onc.	
Authorized Signature: Yatricia Ohm	son	Date: 6/2/2014
State of <u>Yulst Virginia</u> County of <u>Varreson</u> , to-wit:		
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 200	day of June	, 20 <i>1</i> 4.
My Commission expires May 8	, 20 <u>21</u> .	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	Berda S. Smith
Jana Maria		Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
LINDA L SMITH
6573 Benedum Drive
Shinnston, WV 26431
My Commission Expires May 8, 2021



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Harrison, TO-WIT:
I, <u>latucia Johnson</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Porth Central having the ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that North Central Laving Che. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: Tatricia Johnson
Title: Les.
Company Name: Dorth Contral Faving, Onc.
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $2 M$ day of 2014 .
By Commission expires May 8, 2021
Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia LINDA L SMITH 6573 Benedum Drive Shinnston, WV 26431 My Commission Expires May 8, 2021 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be mailed to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identification:					
Contract Number: COR 61700	a contract of the contract of				
Contract Purpose: Ruing: Driveways, fa	arking Lots, Tennis Courts				
Agency Requesting Work: Wision of Cov	rections				
Required Report Content: The attached report must income should check each box as an indication that the required	clude each of the items listed below. The vendor information has been included in the attached report.				
Information indicating the education and training s 21-1D-5 was provided;	ervice to the requirements of West Virginia Code §				
Name of the laboratory certified by the United Starsuccessor that performs the drug tests;	tes Department of Health and Human Services or its				
Average number of employees in connection with	the construction on the public improvement;				
Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and (D) Random.					
Vendor Contact Information:					
Vendor Name:	Vendor Telephone:				
Vendor Address:	Vendor Fax:				

Agency Pur	chasing Division
	COR61700

BID BOND

2	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we	e, the undersigned, N	North Central Paving, Inc.
	of Br	idgeport		WV	_, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America	_ofHartfo	ord,	СТ	, a corporation	on organized and existing under the laws of the State of
C	T with its	principal office	in the City of	СТ	_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West \			200	ent of Amount Bid	### 124 17
					ninistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of	the above obli	gation is such that v	whereas the Principa	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departme	ent of Administra	tion a certain b	id or proposal, attac	ched hereto and mad	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Departr	nent of Correct	ions Overlay	of existing parkin	g lots and add nev	w lots striping. Huttonsville Prison, Huttonsville,
WV					
	NOW THEREFO)RE			
	(a) If said bid sl		or		
hereto ar agreeme force and	(b) If said bid shall furnish a nt created by the I effect. It is exp	nall be accepted ny other bonds acceptance of ressly understo	d and the Principal and insurance requisations and bid, then this	uired by the bid or probligation shall be no the liability of the Su	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached roposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fuurety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even
exceed ti	ie penai amount	or tries obligation	on as herein stated.		
way impa	The Surety, for the sired or affected tice of any such	by any extension	ed, hereby stipulate on of the time within	es and agrees that the which the Obligee n	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WI	HEREOF, Princ	cipal and Surety hav	ve hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
		6			be signed by their proper officers, this
29th		May		a arooo procento to .	ac eighted by their proper comocie, the
Principal	Corporate Seal				North Central Paving, Inc.
					(Name of Principal)
					By fatricial lohnson
					(Must be President or Vice President)
					Vice Président)
					Gresident (Title)
					(Tide)
Surety C	orporate Seal				Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
					-/ 1.1 < B. 14
					Righten S. Burdette, Licensed WV Resident Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Janie C. Tetreault

Attorney-In Fact No.

227002

Certificate No. 005593022

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, Christopher A. Michel, and Kimberly S. Burdette

of the City of Charleston	State	of West V	/irginia	+l	pair true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if n other writings obligatory in the na	nore than one is named above, to sign, ature thereof on behalf of the Comparateeing bonds and undertakings required	execute, seal and ackinies in their business	nowledge any ar of guaranteeing	nd all bonds, reco the fidelity of pe	gnizances, condition ersons, guaranteeing	nal undertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this day of August 2013.					xed, this	8th
	Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company			St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Com		
1982 0 1977 B	MCORPORATED STANCE	SEGREDAY SERVICES	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HARTFORD, E	MODERATED ANY
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		E	Зу:	Robert L. Rane	y, Senior Vice Presider	nt
be the Senior Vice President of Far Fire and Marine Insurance Compa Casualty and Surety Company of	lay of August mington Casualty Company, Fidelity ny, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Comp America, and United States Fidelity an a contained by signing on behalf of the	and Guaranty Insurand Dany, St. Paul Mercury Ind Guaranty Company	ce Company, Fig y Insurance Com y, and that he, a	delity and Guaran npany, Travelers C s such, being auth	ty Insurance Underv Casualty and Surety	Company, Travelers

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 29th day of May

, 20 <u>14</u>

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.